

No. 13,600

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

THE ANGLO CALIFORNIA NATIONAL  
BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Appellant,*

vs.

SCHENLEY INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Appellee.*

CHARLES W. EBNOTHER, Trustee of the  
Estate of Hedgeside Distillery Cor-  
poration, Bankrupt,

*Appellant,*

vs.

SCHENLEY INDUSTRIES, INC., a corpora-  
tion,

*Appellee.*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

FRANCIS P. WALSH,

HENRY GROSS,

JAMES M. CONNERS,

68 Post Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant,*

*Charles W. Ebnother,*

*Trustee in Bankruptcy.*

FREDERICK M. FISK,

111 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorney for Appellant,*

*The Anglo California*

*National Bank of San*

*Francisco.*

FILED

CHICKERING & GREGORY,

111 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California.

*Of Counsel.*

JUL 29 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Jurisdiction .....	1
II. Statement of the case .....	2
III. Specification of errors relied upon.....	3
IV. Argument .....	9
A. Hedgeside was not and did not even purport to be a "warehouseman" as defined by the Warehouse Receipts Act .....	9
B. Goods stored in an Internal Revenue Bonded Warehouse are not exempted from the application of the California statute, Section 3440.....	23
C. No copies of Hedgeside's warehouse receipts were kept at its warehouse as required by Section 3440.5 of the California Civil Code.....	33
D. <i>Heffron v. Bank of America Nat. Trust &amp; Savings Ass'n.</i> , 113 F. 2d 239 (9th Cir. 1940) has no application in the case at bar.....	34
V. Conclusion .....	35

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Byrne, In re, 32 F. 2d 189 (2d Cir. 1929).....	11
Canadian Pacific Ry. Co. v. United States, 73 F. 2d 831, 834 (9th Cir. 1934) .....	12, 34
Dubois v. Spinks, 114 Cal. 289, 46 Pac. 95 (1896).....	29
Early v. Atkinson, 175 F. 2d 118, 122 (4th Cir. 1949).....	14
E. V. Webb & Co. v. Friedberg, 189 N.C. 166, 126 S. E. 508 (1925) .....	18
Fairechild v. Gray, 136 Misc. 704, 242 N.Y.S. 192.....	15
Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. State of Montana, 92 F. 2d 693 at 696 (9th Cir. 1937).....	16
Guthrie v. Carney, 19 Cal. App. 144, 152, 124 Pac. 1045 (1912) .....	29
Harry Hall & Co. v. Consolidated Packing Co., 55 C.A. 2d 651, 131 P. 2d 859 (1942).....	21
Haster v. Blair, 41 C.A. 2d 896, 107 P. 2d 933 (1940).....	28
Heintz-Merkle & Co., In re, 1 F. Supp. 531, 536 (D.C. Penn. 1932), aff'd. 61 F. 2d 519 (3d Cir. 1932).....	12
Heffron v. Bank of America Nat. Trust & Savings Ass'n., 113 F. 2d 239 (9th Cir. 1940).....	34
Institute of Holy Angels v. Bender, 79 N.J.L. 34, 74 Atl. 251 (N.J. 1909).....	14
Joseph Herspring Co. v. Jones, 55 Cal. App. 620, 203 Pac. 1038 (1921) .....	31
McMullins v. Lyon Fireproof Storage Co., 74 Cal. App. 87, 239 Pac. 422 (1925) .....	15
Merchants Nat. Bank v. Roxbury Distilling Co., 196 Fed. 76 (D.C. Md. 1912) .....	31
Miller v. Commonwealth, 180 Va. 36, 21 S.E. 2d 721.....	24
Newell v. Desmond, 63 Cal. 242, 15 Pac. 369 (1883).....	28
New Jersey Mfg. Ass'n. Fire Insurance Company v. Galo- witz, 150 Atl. 408 (N.J. 1930).....	18
New Jersey Title Guaranty & Trust Co. v. Rector, 76 N.J. Eq. 587, 75 Atl. 931 (1910).....	17

	Pages
Sinsheimer v. Whitely, 111 Cal. 378, 43 Pac. 1109 (1896) . . .	19, 21
Stewart v. Scannell, 8 Cal. 81 (1857) . . . . .	23, 27
Taney v. Penn Bank, 187 Fed. 689 (3d Cir. 1911) . . . . .	26
Taney v. Penn Bank, 232 U.S. 174, 34 S. Ct. 288, 58 L. Ed. 558 (1914) . . . . .	25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32
Union Food Stores Co., In re, 3 F. 2d 736 (7th Cir. 1925) . .	12
Westcott v. Nixon, 132 Cal. App. 490, 23 P. 2d 75 (1933) . .	29, 30

### Statutes

Uniform Laws Annotated, Vol. 3 . . . . .	16
California:	
Deering's Gen. Laws, Vol. 3, Act 9059, Sec. 58 . . . . .	3, 6, 11
Stats. 1951, Ch. 1687, Sec. 2 . . . . .	24
Civil Code:	
Section 3440 . . . . .	
2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36	
Section 3440.5 . . . . .	2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 19, 33, 34, 35
United States:	
11 U.S.C., Ch. 4, Sec. 47 . . . . .	1
Ch. 5, Sec. 67 . . . . .	2
11 U.S.C.A., Sec. 47 . . . . .	1
Sec. 67 . . . . .	2
26 U.S.C.A., Sec. 2800(a)(1) . . . . .	25
Sec. 2800(b)(1) and (2) . . . . .	25
Sec. 2879 . . . . .	25
Warehouse Receipts Act:	
Sec. 57 . . . . .	15
Sec. 58 . . . . .	17

### Texts

67 C.J. 443 . . . . .	17
Remington on Bankruptcy, 4th Ed., Vol. 5, Sec. 2467 . . . . .	12
Webster's New International Dictionary . . . . .	14
5 Words and Phrases at pp. 998-1005 . . . . .	18



No. 13,600
